

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

DAWN S. SHERMAN, a minor, through ROBERT I. SHERMAN, her father and next friend, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER KOCH, State Superintendent of Education,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On appeal from the United States District Court  
for Northern District of Illinois,  
Eastern Division  
Case No. 07 C 6048  
The Honorable Robert W. Gettleman**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ILLINOIS  
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF  
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

HARVEY GROSSMAN  
ADAM SCHWARTZ  
JENNIFER M. SABA  
Roger Baldwin Foundation  
of ACLU, Inc.  
180 North Michigan Ave.  
Suite 2300  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 201-9740

JONATHAN K. BAUM  
AHARON S. KAYE  
Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP  
525 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, IL 60661-3693  
(312) 902-5200

DANIEL MACH  
ACLU Foundation  
Program on Freedom of  
Religion and Belief  
915 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2330

*Counsel For Amici*

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No: **09-1455**

Short Caption: **Sherman v. Koch**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE ACT LACKS A PREDOMINANT SECULAR PURPOSE .....	2
A. The Act’s history shows a predominant religious purpose .....	2
B. Any proffered secular purposes are insincere or secondary .....	9
C. Defendant-Appellant’s cases do not support the Act.....	11
II. THE ACT’S PRINCIPAL EFFECT IS TO ADVANCE RELIGION .....	13
A. What the Act requires.....	14
B. The impact of the Act on students.....	17
1. Elementary school students .....	17
2. Middle school students .....	18
III. THE ACT PREFERS SOME RELIGIONS OVER OTHERS.....	20
A. Government cannot favor some religions over others .....	20
B. The Act favors religions that embrace momentary, silent prayer .....	21
C. The Illinois Act is an outlier in this regard .....	24
IV. SHERMAN HAS STANDING .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States,</u> 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	6
<u>Bown v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.,</u> 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 12, 28
<u>Brown v. Gilmore,</u> 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	Passim
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores,</u> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<u>County of Allegheny v. Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</u> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	14
<u>Croft v. Governor of Tex.,</u> 562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	11-12, 28-29
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	18
<u>Duffy v. Las Cruces Pub. Sch.,</u> 557 F. Supp. 1013 (D. N.M. 1983).....	6, 10
<u>Edwards v. Aguillard,</u> 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	2, 4
<u>Engel v. Vitale,</u> 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	4, 16-17
<u>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Tp.,</u> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	20
<u>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank,</u> 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	11
<u>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. McCallum,</u> 324 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	16

<u>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. Of Educ.</u> 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	18-19
<u>Karen B. v. Treen,</u> 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	16-17
<u>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents,</u> 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	11
<u>Larson v. Valente,</u> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	20-21, 24
<u>Lee v. Weisman,</u> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	Passim
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly,</u> 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 14
<u>May v. Cooperman,</u> 780 F.2d 240 (3rd Cir. 1985) .....	10
<u>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.,</u> 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	Passim
<u>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,</u> 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	Passim
<u>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,</u> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	4, 26
<u>Sherman v. Township High School Dist. 214,</u> 540 F. Supp. 2d 985 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	26
<u>Sherman v. Township High School Dist. 214,</u> 594 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	Passim
<u>Sherman v. Wheeling School Dist.,</u> 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<u>Torcaso v. Watkins,</u> 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	20

<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	27
<u>Van Zandt v. Thompson,</u> 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<u>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,</u> 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	15
<u>Wallace v. Jaffree,</u> 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	Passim
<u>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</u> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	16

**STATUTES**

105 ILCS 20/1 .....	1, 15
Ala. Code § 16-1-20.4.....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-342(21).....	24
Ark. Code § 6-10-115 .....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-16a.....	24
Del. Code § 4101a.....	24
Fla. Stat. § 1003.45 .....	25
Ga. Code § 20-2-1050.....	24
Ind. Code § 20-30-5-4.5 .....	24
Kans. Stat. § 72-5308a .....	25
La. Stat., Tit. 17, Ch. 10, Part II.....	25
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 71, § 1A .....	24
Md. Code, Educ. § 7-104 .....	24-25

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4805(2) .....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1565.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 121A.10.....	24
Miss. Code § 37-13-8.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat., § 115C-47(29) .....	24
N.D. Cent. Code, § 15.1-19-03.1 .....	25
N.J. Stat. § 18a:36-4.....	24
N.Y. Cons. Laws, Educ., Tit. IV, Art. 61 § 3029-a.....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 388.075 .....	25
Ohio Rev. Code, § 3313.601.....	25
Okla. Stat. Tit. 70, § 11-101.2.....	25
Penn. Stat., Tit. 24, Ch. 1, § 15-1516.1.....	25
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-12-3.1.....	24
S.C. Code § 59-1-443.....	24
Tenn. Code § 49-6-1004 .....	24
Tex. Educ. Code § 25.082.....	25
Utah Code § 53A-11-901.5.....	24
Va. Code § 22.1-203 .....	25
W.Va. Const., Art. III, § 15a.....	25

**RULES**

Illinois House Rule 31 .....	8
Illinois Senate Rule 4-4.....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Concise Encyclopedia of Living Faiths 370 (R. C. Zaehner, ed., 1959).....23

David Z. Seide, Daily Moments of Silence in Public Schools, 58 N.Y.U. L.  
Rev. 364 (1983) .....4

Encyclopedia of Religion..... 21-22

<http://www.krishna.com/node/476>.....22

<http://www.krishna.com/node/642>.....22

Michael W. McConnell, Accommodation of Religion, 1985 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1  
(1985) .....21

Pieter W. van der Horst, Silent Prayer in Antiquity .....21

Rabbi Hayim Halevy Donin, To Pray As A Jew (BasicBooks 1980) ..... 21-22

1979 Cong. Rec. 3655.....6

1980 Cong. Rec. 19207.....6
